

24-1176-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

VR GLOBAL PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A.,
PDV HOLDING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

BENJAMIN A. BUTZIN-DOZIER
CHRISTOPHER J. CLARK
CLARK SMITH VILLAZOR LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
666 Third Avenue, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 377-0850

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ON REPLY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S EXCHANGE ACT CLAIM	2
A. The Amended Complaint Pleads Facts That Give Rise to a Strong Inference of Scienter	2
1. Plaintiff’s Allegations Are Not “Conclusory”	2
2. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Impute Conduct and Statements by the Maduro and Guaidó Regimes to the PDVSA Parties	6
B. The Amended Complaint Adequately Pleads a Deceptive and Manipulative Act	8
C. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges Reliance and Loss Causation	10
1. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges Reliance	10
2. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges Loss Causation.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S COMMON LAW FRAUD CLAIM	14
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIMELY AND ARE PREDICATED ON A “DOMESTIC TRANSACTION”	16
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Timely.....	16
1. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Timely Under The Applicable Statute of Repose	17

2.	Defendants May Not Raise a Statute of Limitations Defense For The First Time On Appeal	21
B.	Plaintiff Alleges a “Domestic Transaction” Which is Not “Predominantly Foreign”	22
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING PLAINTIFF LEAVE TO AMEND	25
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	8-9, 10, 24
<i>Arco Capital Corps. Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 532 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Arnold v. KPMG LLP</i> , 334 F. App'x 349 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	12
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Crystallex International Corp. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	6, 8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson, Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Dekalb County Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 70 F.3d 1420 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>reversed in part on other grounds</i> 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	26
<i>Giunta v. Dingman</i> , 893 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 24
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	11

<i>In re Beacon Associates Litigation</i> , 282 F.R.D. 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	17
<i>In re Dynex Capital Secs. Litig.</i> , 05-CV-1897, 2006 WL 314524 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2006).....	17
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 12
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Sec. Litig.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 671 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2011) ...	11-12
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Iowa Pub. Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 620 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Janus Capital Group v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	7, 8
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 14
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Lorenzo v. S.E.C.</i> , 587 U.S. 71 (2019)	9
<i>Monroe County Employees Retirement System v. YPF S.A.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	14
<i>Musacchio v. U.S.</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016)	21
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Nw. Biotherapeutics, Inc. v. Canaccord Genuity LLC</i> , No. 22-CV-10185, 2023 WL 9102400 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2023), <i>adopted</i> 2024 WL 620648 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2024)	11
<i>OI Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venez.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 3d 406, 433 (D. Del. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 73 F.4th 157 (3d Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> 144 S. Ct. 549 (2023)	6

<i>Pasternack v. Shrader</i> , 863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	15
<i>Plymouth County Ret. Ass’n v. Schroeder</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 360 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006)	27, 28
<i>Silsby v. Ichan</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2
<i>Slayton v. American Exp. Co.</i> , 460 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>SRM Glob. Master Fund Ltd. P’ship v. Bear Stearns Companies L.L.C.</i> , 829 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-1898, 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005)	17
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>TechnoMarine v. Giftports, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 877 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017)	9
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	16, 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	25
C. Wright & A. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1056 (4th ed. 2023)	18
